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E VERY MOMENT MATTERS! 

WE SIMPLY LOVE OUR FABULOUS NEW SHELTER!  

We have also been having lots of fun using our new equipment which Viv 

has helped us build! Thank you, Viv!  



A FUTURE CAREER IN THE MAKING!   

Last week, we had a presentation in as-

sembly by one of our Yr6 pupils who is 

passionate about Sea Cadets and keen 

to possibly use this as a stepping stone 

to join the Navy in the future. As part of 

his presentation he also prepared a very 

comprehensive power point to share 

with a hall full of KS1 and KS2 pupils. 

The children listened attentively and 

asked many thoughtful questions, 

which our Sea Cadet enthusiast an-

swered with confidence. But the 

presentation didn’t stop there, as this 

same pupil went live on air that same 

week to be interviewed about Sea Ca-

dets on Rewind Radio. A big week all 

round for this young chap! Well done! If 

your child is interested in joining the 

Sea Cadets then you can use this link 

below to find out more: 

https://www.sea-cadets.org/falmouth 

A BIG THANK YOU! If you have visited the school recently, you may have noticed 

that we now have two beautiful covers for our music trolleys. These fabulous addi-

tions were created by the very talented Mrs Treneer (AKA Mrs Arthur’s mum) and 

we were so delighted with the end result we wanted to share them with you!  

https://www.sea-cadets.org/falmouth




LESSONS WE LOVE TO REMEMBER! Ever wondered how the Roman 

roads were built? Well, Miss Hodges certainly knows but has a 

crafty way of making sure her class will always remember, with a 

very yummy edible version to show the various layers of how a Ro-

man road would have been constructed. History was never this ex-

citing when I was in school! Thank you, Miss Hodges!  



Multi-skills 27:09:2024 Starlings 

Starlings shone on Friday with their 

balancing, throwing, hockey and 

football skills. They supported each 

other enormously and encouraged 

each other throughout. Well done all 

of you!! 

Thank you so much to Lucy, Ella and 

Jacey for your enormous help.  

Thank you to all families for your 

support with this event.  

Football and Netball leagues continue! Our teams are showing incredible adaptability and their skill  

levels are improving each week.   



REMEMBER TO BOOK YOUR PLACES ASAP TO AVOID MISSING OUT ON OUR NEW 

HALF TERM HOLIDAY CLUB!  



 

 

 

WB 1st October: Black History Month Begins 

WB 7th October: Dyslexia Awareness Week 

WB 14th October: National Braille Week 

Tuesday, 22nd October: Individual Pupil Photos 

Thursday, 24th October: Harvest Festival at the Village Hall. KS1: 1.15pm;  KS2: 2.15pm.  

Friday, 25th October: INSET Day—School Closed 

WB 28th October: HALF TERM WEEK 

Friday, 4th November: November School Disco at the Village Hall 

WB 11th November: Autumn Term Progress Review Meetings; Remembrance Day; Anti-

Bullying Week; Mini Police Yr6 Programme 

Thursday, 14th November: World Diabetes Day 

Friday, 15th November: Children in Need Day 

WB 25th November: Whole School lantern making workshops 

Friday, 29th November: Tree Decorating Service outdoors (weather permitting) KS1: 

1.30pm to 2pm; KS2: 2.15pm  to 2.45pm. 

Tuesday, 3rd December: International Day for People with Disabilities 

Tuesday, 10th December: Human Rights Day 

Wednesday, 11th December: Xmas Dinner—Wear your favourite Christmas Jumper or 

Christmas outfit on this day 

Friday, 13th December: Festive Film Night at the school 

Tuesday, 17th December: KS1 Christmas Nativity at 2pm and KS2 Christmas Concert at 

5.30pm 

Thursday, 19th December: Last day of term – Christmas Party Day (Wear your favourite 

Christmas Outfit) 

Friday, 20th December: INSET Day—School Closed 

Monday, 23rd December to Friday 3rd January: CHRISTMAS BREAK 

 

Please note that there will be further dates added as the year progresses. If any dates need changing due 

to unforeseen circumstances, then we will give you as much notice as possible. We will keep you informed 

of any changes and additions on our weekly newsletter and via dojo.  



 

 

 

 

 

Monday, 6th January: First day of Spring term—School open to all pupils 

Friday, 10th January: PAW School Building Birthday (Opened in 1879) 

WB 3rd February: Children’s mental health week 

Friday, 7th February: February School Disco at the Village Hall 

Tuesday, 11th February: Safer Internet Day 

WB 17th February: HALF TERM WEEK 

WB 3rd March: Spring Term Progress Review Meetings 

Monday, 3rd March: National Offer Day for Secondary School Places 

Wednesday, 5th March: St Piran’s Day 

Thursday, 6th March: World Book Day (Come dressed as your favourite book 

character) 

WB 10th March: Cornwall Music Festival for those taking part 

Wednesday, 16th March: Songfest at Truro Cathedral for Yr6 singers 

Friday, 21st March: World Poetry Day 

Friday, 28th March: Yr3, 4 and 5 Spring Play and KS2 Spring Concert at the Vil-

lage Hall. More information about arrangements to be confirmed closer to 

the date. 

Wednesday, 2nd April: World Autism Awareness Day 

Friday, 4th April: Last day of term 

Monday, 7th April to Monday, 21st April: EASTER BREAK 

Please note that there will be further dates added as the year progresses. If any dates need changing due 

to unforeseen circumstances, then we will give you as much notice as possible. We will keep you informed 

of any changes and additions on our weekly newsletter and via dojo.  



 

 

 

Monday, 16th April: National Offer Day for Primary School Places 

Tuesday, 22nd April: First day of Summer term—School open to 

all pupils 

Thursday, 24th April: Non-Uniform Day for Choccy Bingo 

Friday, 25th April: Choccy Bingo at Village Hall. More information about arrangements to be 

confirmed closer to the date. 

Monday, 5th May: BANK HOLIDAY—School Closed 

Thursday, 8th May: Victory in Europe Day 

WB: Monday 12th May: KS2 SATS week 

Tuesday, 20th May: Class photos (TBC) 

WB 26th May: HALF TERM WEEK 

Thursday, 5th June: World Environment Day 

WB 9th June: Final Term Progress Review Meetings 

Thursday, 12th June: Science Day 

WB 23rd June: Yr6 camp at Porthpean (TBC) 

17th June, 24th June, 1st July 2pm to 2.45pm: Learning Together sessions 

Thursday, 3rd July: Yr3 Seal Sanctuary and Tea (TBC) 

Wednesday 9th July to Friday 11th July: Yr5 Camp at CampKernow 

Thursday, 10th July: Yr4 Surf and Sleep (TBC) 

Tuesday, 15th July: Yr6 Production Matinee and Evening performance 

Thursday, 17th July: Sports Day 

Monday, 21st July: Back up Sports Day 

Tuesday, 22nd July: Yr6 leavers assembly 9.30am to 11am and last day of term 

Wednesday, 23rd July: INSET day—School Closed 

Thursday, 24th July to Tuesday, 2nd September: SUMMER BREAK 

 

Please note that there will be further dates added as the year progresses. If any dates need changing due to 

unforeseen circumstances, then we will give you as much notice as possible. We will keep you informed of any 

changes and additions on our weekly newsletter and via dojo.  



Above are the dates for the Academic Year 2025 to 2026. Please note we have tried to 

provide an option for Spring time holiday travel by closing the day before and the day 

after the May half term. Due to the new regulations on attendance, we ask you to 

avoid taking holidays during term time as this cannot be authorised. Holidays taken 

during term time coupled with illness can seriously affect your child’s overall attend-

ance, academic progress and friendships. We feel it is important to make parents 

aware of the new expectations of schools. Please see an extract from the Children’s 

Commissioner document —A Guide for Parents on School Attendance.  

PLEASE BE AWARE OF THE NEW RULES REGARDING ATTENDANCE. 

When can I be given a penalty notice (fine) if my child misses school?  

From the 2024-25 school year, there will be new national rules on how penalty notices for school absence are used. 

The new rules mean that all schools must consider giving a penalty notice to a parent when a child has missed 10 

or more sessions (5 days) for unauthorised reasons within a 10 school week period, and support to help your child 

be in school is not appropriate. If support would help improve attendance, that should be provided by the school or 

local council rather than a penalty notice. You cannot be given a penalty notice for absence that is authorised by 

the school (such as illness). A penalty notice will usually only be issued in cases of holidays taken in school time, or 

for other reasons where the school or council is trying to help attendance to improve and you are not engaging in 

that support or it is not working and they believe that a penalty notice would improve attendance. Your school or 

council can still decide to issue a penalty notice or proceed to prosecution for less amounts of absence than 10 ses-

sions (5 days) if support is not appropriate and they think it would improve attendance. For example, if parents are 

often taking shorter holidays in school time to deliberately avoid a fine.  





Please see below a reminder of  the Perran-ar-Worthal Home-School Agreement which is also available on our website.  










